STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
WASHINGTON CORRECTIONS CENTER FOR WOMEN
PO, BOX 17, MS: WP-04 » 9601 Bujacich Rd. N.W. « Gig Harbor, WA 88335-0017

September 29, 2004

TO: Belinda D. Stewart
Superintendent

4
FROM: Kelly Kell
Correctional Javestigator

SUBJECT: CASE 09-031-04F01

On August 26™, at 08:37 pm, an un-identified person left a message on my work voice
mail, stating, "Correctional Officer Bernardo Brooks is dating an ex-inmate from Purd
Correctional Center. There was an accident between two ex- inmates

and and the report included information about Correctional Officer
Bernardo Brooks. You can talk to detective Jason Brooks 591-5900 — the case #
042330782. Thanks and Have a nice day.

Detective Brooks, Jason

On August 27, 2004, 1 contacted Detective Jason Brooks, who told me that ex-offender
mas the registered owner of a vehicle that was involved
‘ cident at St. Joseph Hospital.

He said that Ms.-told him that she had surgery on her hand at St. Joseph Hospital

day surgery and that Correctional Officer Brooks had given her a ride home after the
surgery. Detective Brooks also said that ex~0ffenderhwas the driver that

was involved in the hit in run accident.

Detective Brooks said that when he spoke with Ms-he told him that before Ms.
ent into surgery she had asked her to hold her car keys and purse. Detective

Brooks said Ms told him she got nervous carrying two purses and decide to take
the purse back to Ms s residence. While she was leaving St. Joseph she ran into

another vehicle, but continued on to Ms s residence where she left the vehigle
and walked back to the hospital to wait for Ms, to come out of surgery.

i{'} recveled paner “Working Together for SAFE Communities”
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old the detective that Ms.

Ms. q

Officer Brooks. Detective Brooks said that during the interview Ms,

already arranged a ride home from
said she had

known Officer Brooks from her time spent at Purdy Prison. She also said that Ms. |l
also knew Officer Brooks from Purdy Prison. (See Attachment Statement 1)

Correctional Officer Brooks. Bernardo

I conducted an interview with Correctional Officer Bernardo Brooks on August 27, 2004,
I explained to him that I was conducting a fact-finding investigation to his involvement
with an offender he picked up at St. Joseph Hospital on August 26, 2004.

Question:
Answer:
Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:

Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:

Answer:

Have you been in contact with offenders outside of Washington
Corrections Center for Women (WCCW).

I ran into one at St. Joseph Hospital couple days ago. She had just had
surgery and needed a ride home.

Do you remember what day?
I can't remember if it was on a Friday, August 20, or Saturday, August 21.

What's her name? .
I can't recall, she was an older lady with short hair.

Where did you take her?

Her house off of-

Do you know the address?
Couldn't recall.

Was it on
Might have been.

Was it an apartment or house?
1t's a house with two doors; she went into the left door.

What did the both of you talk about?

She remembered seeing me at Washington Correction Center for Women
(WCCW), and then I dropped her off.

Did you report it?

No, I didn't really remember her name, I can't remember if she
name.

ksa'id her

If T told you a name would you recognize it?
Yes.

Does -sound familiar?
No, what's her last name?
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Question:

Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:

Answer:

Question:

Answer:

How about

Yes, that might have been it.

Can you explain exactly were did you picked up Ms-?

She was sitting in front of the new building, just beyond the Emergency
roonm.

What were you deing at St. Joseph Hospital?

I was going to see someone at St. Joseph Hospital, by the name of Kevin
Louse.

Can you explain how you met Ms.

I pulled into the emergency area were the valet was rolled down my

window and asked the valet were the entrance was. She was sitting {o the
right of the door.

‘What happened next?

I got out of my truck to go into the building and she said "Hey don't you
work at WCCW? [said, " Yeah." She said, "How's it going." I said
“pretty good.” She asked me why I was there and I told her I was visiting
a friend. She asked if I was pressed for time. That's when she told me she
had just had surgery and was waiting for her ride. She didn't have money

for a taxi and could 1 give her a ride because she only lived four or five
blocks away.

Did you glve her a ride?
Yes, she got in the truck and pointed which way

' Was anybody else with her?
No, She was the only one

What did you guy's talk about?
She mainly talked about her surgery.

If I show you a picture of M.vould you be able to identify her?
Yes. , _

Since then have you been in contact with Ms.-'
No.

Have you received any calls at work from Ms. -7

- No.

‘What kind of vehicle did you pick her up in?
Truck, Expedition faded green & gold.
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Question:

Answer:

Question:

‘Answer:

‘Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:

Answer:

Question:
Answer:

- Question:

Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:

What if I told you I received a call this morning and the caller said you are
involved with an offender, and a police report has your name and Ms.

name on it along with another offenders name.
There wrong that's not me.,

Mr. Brooks, Tacoma Police Department has faxed a police report. The

report states that Ms d made prior arrangement for you to plck
her after her surgery. Why would they have this information?
Yeah, I gave her my phone number.

What's is your phone number?
i I had seen her a couple of weeks before her surgery and

gave her my number and told her to call me and Jet me know how her
surgery went.

Were did you see her at?
Fred Meyer's off of 72™ and pacific

Did she give you her phone numBer‘?
No.

Do you recall the date & time that you ran into her at Fred Meyer?
No.

How many times did she call you?
Two times including the call from the hospital.

When [ first asked you if you had been in contact with anyone from

- 'WCCW, You said you had ran into Ms -at St. Joseph Hospital was

that true?
No

Where were you when Ms. -called you?

I was on 112" and Pacific when she called to be picked up from the
hospital.

When Iyou returned to work did you report it?

No. I didn't think she was an inmate, I thought she worked construction,
because she said she hurt her arm in construction.

During our earlier conversation you‘ said that when Ms. -seen you
at St. Joseph Hospital she said "Hey don't you work at WCCW? And you
said yes. I asked did you report it when you returned to work. You said,
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Answer:
Question:
Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:

Answer:

Question:
Answer;

Question:

Answer:

Question:

Answer:

Question: |

Answer:
Question:

Answer:

Question:
Answer:

Question:

“Answer:

Question:

Answer:

No, I didn't know here name. So know you’re saying you didn't know She
was an inmate, ‘

No, I thought she worked with a construction crew on the hill. I never
thought she was an inmate the way she carried herself.

During conversation with Ms. {JJJJid she say she worked at wCccw?
No, she never said she worked her.

Since Ms-s surgery have you been in contact?
No.

Has Ms ._called you on your cell phone?
No

Have you been to Ms- s home?
No, I'm not sure if I could get back to her house, I know it's off -

The day Ms. -called you to pick her up from her surgery was their

- someone else with her.

No, She said she had a friend coming by to stay with her. She didn't
mention the name.

Were you wearing you correctional officers uniform when you pickéd Ms.
i_up at St. Joseph Hospital?

I was wearing my work pants and a t-shirt.

Did you kiss Ms. [JJJJl§?

No

Did you bug Ms-7

No, the only thing I did was helped her out of the truck by touching her
arm.

Did you and MS.-iave intercourse?
No.

At the beginning of our conversation you said you picked up Ms

at St. Joseph Hospital, I asked you did you report it? You said, no, you
couldn't remember her name.

1 was nervous; I didn't know what was going on.

What kind of vehicle do you drive?

I have a Plymouth Neon tan with gold dish Brown, Expedition Truck
faded green with gold.
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During the interview Captain Michael Green got me a picture of Ms. In the

picture #ad long Hair. Officer Brooks identified but

stated that she had short hair. Captain Michael Green brought in another picture of
with short hair. Officer Brooks identified her.

I conducted an interview with ex—offender— When I first -
identified myself, she asked if this had anything to do with ex-offender{| || N NN

She stated that Miss ad her car and was involved in a hit and run
accident and had lied about it for three days and didn't have a Washington State Driver

License. I stopped her and asked how she got home from the hospital and she said her
gentleman friend picked them up.

I asked Ms. (it ber gentlemen friend had a name and stated it was Bernardo
Brooks. She said he picked her and Ms p at St. Joe’s hospital. I asked if he
worked at WCCW, she said, yes, he's a correctional officer. She expressed she didn't

want to get him in any trouble, he has been really nice to her and concerned about her
surgery.

Then I asked her if she had been in contact with him recently. She said, yesterday,
(which would have been the 26", of August.) She said she had met officer Brooks

sometime in late March in a nightclub called “Taber”, in downtown Tacoma. She also
introduced her oldest daughter; to officer Brooks.

She said that at the time neither of them made a connection that he worked as an officer

at WCCW and she an offender. She said she danced with officer Brooks before the end
of the evening and gave him her cell phone number.

MSF said they talked on the phone approximately 2-3 times during a two-month
period. She said officer Brooks called her approximately 2-3 days after their meeting in

the nightclub. In late May she ran into officer Brooks at the 72" Street, Fred Meyer in
Tacoma. She said they talked about his job because he was wearing his unif ants.
During their conversation officer Brook told her he worked at WCCW. Msﬂ said
at that time she told him she had been incarcerated at WCCW. She then recalled an

incident and mentioned it to him and that he acknowledged the episode during the time
she was at WCCW.

She said when she would talk to officer Brooks on the phone they would talk about his
job and his life. Iasked her what did he say about his job? She said nothing specific
only that he had to work. She said that one of the times they talked she told him about
her surgery scheduled the 2™ week in June and asked him if he would pick her up and he
said he would to just call him a couple of days before the surgery. I asked if he gave her

his cell phone number? Ms. -said when he called her she got his number from her
cell phone.
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Ms, -aid a coup;le of days later she was notified that her surgery was cancelled

and she called officer Brooks and told him. She then asked him that once her surgery
was re-scheduled would he still pick her up and he told her yes.

MsPajd in late July she was notified that her surgery was re-scheduled for August
20, 2004. She called officer Brooks and he said he would pick her up and to call him a

couple of days before the surgery to remind him to pick her up. She said he told her he
was working a lot of overtime and did not want to forget.

Mé.-aid she called him on either Monday or Tuesday before her surgery but
didn’t reach him and on Friday and finally left a message. She said she the night before

her surgery she called him and this time she spoke with him. Officer Brooks told her he
would be at the hospital to give her a ride home.

M aid when she checked into the hospital the admission nurse asked her the
name of the person who was responsible for picking her up. She said she gave officer -
Brooks name and number. Mshsaid right before going into to surgery she was
asked again the name of the person who was picking her up. When she woke up in the
recovery room Ms. and Mr. Brooks was there. While she was getting dressed and

getting instructions from the nurse, officer Brooks went to get his vehicle, She said
officer Brooks picked her up at the entrance and drove her and Ms. 0 her

apartment. She said that once they arrived he helped her up the stairs then left.

M said that the next morning she went to move her vehicle and noticed the -
passenger side had damages. She then drove to the transition house to talk to Ms.

and find out what had happened to her vehicle and was told that the police had come by
last night and said her car was in a hit and run.

Ms.-said she contacted the police and spoke with Detective Brooks, telling him

that Ms. as the driver of the vehicle while she was in surgery. She gave

Detective Brooks, Officer Brooks phone number so that he could contact h1m and ifenfy
her story.

She then called Officer Brooks to locate her discharge papers that were left in his vehicle.
Officer Brooks told her once he got off work he would bring her the paperwork. She said
that when he arrived she met him outside and explained to him what happened with her

vehicle and told him that she gave the detective his name and number to verify her story.
She said that officer Brooks was okay with it.

She said on August 25, 2004, Ms-leﬁ her a voice message, saying that she had
told the police about officer Brooks. She said she tried calling him with no success.

Ms. - said the last contact she had contact with officer Brooks was the Sunday after

surgery. Ms. aid she left him a voice message on his ccll phone on Wednesday,
August 25%, 2004. (See Attachment 2)
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I conducted an interview with n August 31, 2004. She
admitted that she was the one that had left me the voice mail on August 26, 2004

- T asked her if she was with Ms- at the hospital when officer Brooks picked her up.
She said yes. She and Officer Brooks were in the recovery room with Ms.b

While M as receiving her discharge paperwork officer Brooks left to get his
vehicle, he met them downstairs by the new building next to the emergency room. [
asked her if I was the first time she drove in his vehicle she said yes.

I asked what kind of vehicle he drove and she stated it was a truck, bronze with silver
tone, but wasn’t his vehicle. I asked how did she know it wasn’t his vehicle. She said he
visited Ms. pproximately two times at the transition house, 1208 56" Street,
Tacoma and that he drove a neon car with tan and gold/brown. She then said she sat in
the back seat, while he drove them both to Ms, partment on “M” street. Ms

said Officer Brooks helped M upstairs then left.

I asked her how did she find out the officer Brooks was picking them up. She said before
surgery Ms ave her a cell phone to call officer Brooks and said the number was
programmed in her phone. I asked if she remembered the time she called him and she
said it was around 3:30pm. I asked if she remembered what he was wearing when he
picked them up and she said he was wearing blue uniform pants with a black t-shirt.

I asked when did she recognize that he was an officer. She said the first time he came to
the transition house early January. I then asked if she and M talked about him
being an officer and she stated, “Yes, old me not to say anything.” I asked her
why she hadn’t said anything sooner and she said it was none of her business.

Ms. -said once she contacted Detective Brooks and told him she was the driver of

the vehicle that was involved in the hit run, she was surprised the leam that that Detective
brooks knew that officer Brooks worked at WCCW.

She said On August 21%, contacted her for her hospital paperwork. She told her
she had left them in Officer Brook's vehicle.

Conclusion:

On September 9, 2004, Offende-was Polygraphed by Examiner William D. Tufts

- 0g GSR Polygraph Services, The purpose of the examination was to verify that offender
allegation that officer Brooks knew she was an ex-inmate before he picked her up

at St. Joseph Hospital after her surgery on her wrist. A polygraph examination could not

be administered to Ms. because of her recent wrist surgery, being in pain, and
taking medication. (See Attachment 3)
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Attachment:

o Tacoma Police Department Report dated 8-27-04
o #etter dated
o Tutt, William, Polygraph Examination Report, dated 9-9-04
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FAX NOQ. : 2535947919 Aug. 27 28B4 B2:53PM P1

TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT
VEHICULAR CRIMES UNIT

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

101 ‘ FROM:' ‘
Investigator Kelley " 'Tacoma Police Department
" Dept. Of Corrcetions Vehiculaz Crimes Unit
Detective Jason Brooks
COMPANY: DAt
) 8/27/04
FAX NUMBER: . TOTALNO, OF PAGUS INCLUDING COVER:
253-858-4685 15
FPIHONE NUMBIR: SENDR'S NUMBIR:
253-858-4689 253-591-5909
RE: FAX NMUMBER:
Hit and Run Investigation - 283-594-7919
MurcenT OrOrRREVIEW [ PLEASR COMMENT  PLRASE REPLY O PLEASE RROCYCLLE

=

NOTES/COMMENTS: CONTENTS LAW ENFORCEMENT
SENSATIVE. :

Fax includes: RECAP/Info requested by DOC document, general report, handwritten
-statement by SV {JJJJJ collision report

Detective Jason Brooks »
Tacoma Police Depanment
Vehicular Crimes Unit

930 TACOMA AVENUE SOUTH
TACOMA, WA 98402

Attachment (/)
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FROM

- FAX N0, @ 2535947919 fus. 27 2084 B2I5IPM P2

04-233-0782

RECAP/Informatio uest b c

This recap of events/notes/information is documented at the request of DOC Investigator
Kelley. I was contacted on 8/27/04 at approx. 0915 Hrs by Investigator Kellcy. She
inquired if Corrections Officer Brooks was involved in a hit and ran in Tacoma, with casc
#042330782. I advised her he was not involved as a suspect, or victim, but he was a
friend of a person who was involved. She then asked about his involvement.

T advised Investigator Kclley that O, th;}. registered owner of the suspect
vchicle, stated C/O Brooks had given her a ride home from the hospital on 8/20/04 (date
of hit and run) after she had = day surgery on her hand, I also advised Investigator Kelley
that SV, rovided a handwritten confessior as the driver of the hit and run (parked
car, property damage only-misdemcanor). SV related that she was supposed to
drive O home after the surgery, On the day of the surgery, S Vﬂgvas told,
while at the hospital by that O ‘had already made arraignments for a

to just take her car home for

ride home by C/O Brooks, and that she want VF
her. S then stated that she decided 1o take the car to O, residence while

she was in surgery. This was when she hit the parked car, while attempting to pull out of
the parking area, leaving the hospital. § ‘the walked back to the hospital, approx.
5-6 blocks from Widcncc. When she arrived, O 2 just coming out
of surgery, and tol to call C/O Brooks for a ride. :

SV/ «called C/O Brooks, which she stated he came from work, and picked
them up and then drove them to O s house.

During the intcrview of S she made reference to knowing C/O Brooks
from her time spent at Purdy (Prison). She also made referencc that O, also knows
C/O Brooks from Purdy (Prison); however I did not inquire about the relationship, as it
did not pertain to the investigation of the hit and run.

1t should be noted that when I first talked to O, on 8/23/04 she provided
the phone number of C/O Brooks, (ccll and stated he could validate her alibi,
that she did not drive from the hospital, and that he gave her a ride home. She also stated
he is “in law enforcement” and is a corrections officer at Purdy. At the ime of this
statement, I was not informed that Oﬂwas a former inmate at Purdy, 1 did not call
C/O Brogks, due to SV, calling me, leaving a voice mail, indicating she was with
Off 2t day also. SV, \ater called and confessed to my voice mail about
being the driver, and T was able to contact her and set up the interview. SV came
1o the County/City buijding on 8/25/04 and provided a handwritten confession. After she
confessed, § vided her CCO name and phone number, CCO Jill Getty (253-680-
2694). Svaked me to give the CCO a “courtesy call” in regards to SV,
cooperation in the hit and run investigation, I then called CCO Getty and left a voice mail
(her message indicated she would be gone until 8/30/04. My message contained my
namc/rank and phone number, and a brief mcssage about SV
confession/cooperation w1th the hit and run.

s
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FROM = T FAX NO. : 2535947919 Aug. 27 2004 @3:80PM P3

During my entire contact with SV, she was extremely nervous about
returning to Purdy Prison. She kept repeating how she wants (o take responsibility for the
hit and run, pay for damages, and feared going back to prison on parole violations.
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FROM = T

FAX NO, - : 2535947919

Rug. 27 2084 @3:80PM P4 .

TacomaPolice Department Incident No. 042330782.1 Page10f6 |
 Incident Report ?
i o I
POA Homaland Security: ‘Sublect: ~ Unattended Hit and Run -
23
oy m o - - m Q
IBR Disposition:  Exception . CaseManagement TACPD - Cleared Exceptional . :é: g
et e st b, DSPOSHON | Summans Requeated 8=
Faransics: Reporting By/Diate: ,'ro4135 Brooks, Jason 8/25/2004 Mo
: . | 12:17:00 PM -
Case Report Staws: | n Pracess Raviawed By/Daia: ~ o
Related Cases: o o .
Case Report Numbar =~ ~ """ L Agenoy
Non-Electronic Attachments e .
" Aftschment Type Addffional Distribution T R Bt
. HWS - Handwritten Statement Form  Tacoma Municipal Court """ " IR R
+ Location Address: ; 1000 S. 18th St. ; _Location Name: v
} Gty Stars, Zip: Tacmm, WA I Cioss Slreet R )
Coniact Locations ""””f‘” Gy, State, Zip: T T e e e e
. Ceend/RD: {74 - St Joseph Hospltal DistricvSector: TA1Z » Tacoma
" Occurred From: 8120/20043 110:00 PM Friday —Ocgurred To: _ - o
—— —
_Offense Detalls: 5401 - Traffic - Hit and Run
Domastic Visience: * No i Child Abuse: 1 Gang Related: N Juvenile; - ]
|7 7 Compietéd’ Completed Crme Agairat | " HateBiea | None (No Bias)
Crminal Activity: e o Using: '
Location Type: Stract/RIght of Way Tybe of Socurly: _ o _ Tools: |
TD!H] Ne, of Unks Evidence Co[[euted. m - T e mmm———
Entersd: © ot I " e e o
o Ty Mathod: - —_ e -
n Notws: | Unaftended/parked car.
Suspect 513 Verifled: Yes PDA:
‘ Allasag'
| o ez AR S { Sex | Female , Race: Black  Etwichy: * Non-Hispanic
"""’“’ | Reight T §F@F T Weight 1375 Herolor Black ‘" - Eya ‘Color: ” 'Brown
: T Aadréss: | co T Goumy: T T - ST Phoner
T Gy, Sue 2 o qun?rv: ‘ Buinass Phone:
; ..... - .a,n%?mm - MI_W«,WW Phona:
| Resioen: . Fuil’- Time Hesident . Occupaion/Grads: Rmeloyer/Scheol: +
-Call Souroe: Assisted By e
T BensRepot T TN T ot B
_lng.umncei.etﬁar . P Entered By 104135 - Brooks, Jason
Enisred On: ~ 8/25/2004 12 17:23 PM _ Approved By -
Approved On: ;T _ Exaeplional Cleamngs; | . | N-Not Ap_plncable e
Adul Juvenite Ciearance: . o EwCGpﬂonal Ciearance Date: . T
Additional Distribution: 1 4 Tacoma Municipal ¢ other Distribution: - o
_Court ' ) e .
Validation " Dlstrioution Date; . By . ' County Pros, Anl ~Jivenile _ S Ofhar T GPS i Supervisor
Proesssing  indexed Dats: | By: | CyPros Aty - Milftay " ‘DSKS ; | PreTral "
"For Law Enforcement Use Only — No Secondary ‘Dizsemination Allowed .
Records Lo the authority to ensure carract agency, CEB/Grid/RD, and District’Sector are Prlntcd Aug“ﬁﬁ.f:ﬁtmlisg:omn J
Ineorporated in the report. .
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FROM ¢ T

FAaxX ND.

{ Tacoma Police Department Incident

i 25359473919

Aug. 27 2084 B3:81PM PS5

Incident No. 042330782.1 Page 2 of 6
! Report | :
L T U T T S SV PRRPIR |
A ) SSN " .. VI s  boc T —
g iEtelD: . LooalCHNa:
Driver License No: _ Driver License ~ Wag “"Bilver License  United States of
State: Country: America
Haer nglh ___Shoulder Leng'th "Elaaa;és.";” :__::___:_::‘:m - - Faclal Hmr e e
_ Har Siyis: " Braided/Dreadiocks - Teath:, Faoinl Spape: ;T
. . L TVPS' ery S Speach: - ‘ . Oomplexion. Dark Bmwn‘ R
Appearanoe Nervous Right/Left Handad: T E adial Featute
et s <o e st e o : Oddites: . _ o
_ o SW Heart e Distinctive Fettures: .' '
- At white shrit, green druss L T T Body Bulid: "MED - - Medium
) Gangs: — o .. Tribe Affilation: _
" Significam identifiers:
JTademarket et e
Suspect Pretanded Modus Oparandn Vghic]a Nagded or Usod
toBe: ;. STT— —
! » Pla?_B of Birth:” S Habftual Offender: I Custody Status: - “Probation”
Type of Injury: . PireDapt ~ T | Hospital Taken To! -
R, ' . ROSBONSE. | . ..o
Medical Raleasa - - Taken By. . Attending Physician: -
Obtained: S S O , : - .
" Hoid Fiaced By ' Suspect Offense: 5401 '.‘.I!?f.ﬂc - Hit and Run i} )
Suspact Notes: '
Victim V1: PDA:
Aliases:
pgE: " | Sec | Femala ~ Rade: . Unkhown _ . Etioly. ; Non-Hispanic
Haight: | " Hair Color: X Eye ‘Golor,
T T Rddress *'—_" T Gounty: - . T " Bhone: T
City, Tsxatei’fp 1 T F“g;om"”'i'r"y T Business Phon_a_: : :___
““““ e podis” ' PR S A —
17 Residedi: : Unknown “Gecupation/Grade: . Employer/Scheol: T
TTTTTTTEEN: T ' T N w""“m'“ Placoe oi Birth: ) rmm————
~ Driver License No: ' T Driver License o T T Driver License ; ) B
e e e i Swte L. O ot Country: -
Atdre: | Complexdor: - "
) M - . ~FacaHein T
Vil Ok™| 5401 - Traffic - Hit and Aun R , Faclal Shape:
Vlcﬂm Type: . individual Circums}gpce{ ; Weapon Used: . e
' Injury: i o G ‘ Testﬂy“_.—i e Reporting Slmmanl
ST, ' a0 ob.'. n“ s e - -
i Type of Injury: * : Fire Dept Response:
PR | . PN e - ' i e e PR
Hospital Taken To: | : Medical Holease : Takaen By:
PO S, - Oblalosd: . : B -
Attanding Physioian; Hoid Placed By .
Victim Offender Relationships et ot e e+ o
: Offender: T T Helationship: :
51 O Victin Wes Sranger I
| Law Type; Justifiabie Homicido ;
| Enforoement i T —— Circumstances:
}Dfﬂoar Kiled or »s-—«mm
Assauited . Aotvity: .
| Information : ! —

[ Victim Notes: | Registered Owener of vehiole that was struck. Vehicle was unoccupied.

l For Law Enforcemont Use Only — No Secondary Dissemination Allowad

Prinred. August 25, 2004 - 12:39 PM
Printed By: Brooks, Jason
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FROM & 7

FAX NO.

' Tacoma Police Department Incident

| Report

¢ 2535847919

Rug. 27 2084 B@3:R1PM P&

]lncident No. 042330782.1

| Page3ote
|
|

Other Entty 01 SNSSSRNNY

PDA;
Aliases: -
BOH: 963  Ace 41 Sex Fem  Aace: White T Ethniclty: . Non-Hispanic
: : ale ' :
| ....~._ " Helght: t Welght Ha.frColor' e Eye Colar: ' pmmmm—— T
T Address: | i Colnty:™" B Phone;
T Chy, Saka Zipt’ [ Gty T T iigiiass Phone: | )
“"Other Address; . Other Phone; )
ﬁ'éiiﬁé'ﬁﬁ"; Full .%;’ﬁ;;’ident o Occupaticnlera&'é ''''' T Employer/Schodt: T
s [ e o - S e
{ " Driver License No: | Briver License Driver License -
i N S L.See ... Country:
Altlrg: ! , Complaadon :
BN T e T T Eadal i | o
&y Typa  Other Individual “Reparing smér‘ir?nia | FadalShaps:
| Ovisined: ' et U SO
" Entity Notes: l ‘She is the reLtsred owner of the suspect vehicle,
Broperty ltem Na, 1/1: 3501 - Vehigle - Automobile / Car (Not Stolen Or Recovered)
l Cther Comman item: | l Photographed: o
Description: e T T Fingerplinted: T
T dﬁéfriti—ty- i T T ' "Contents Sampled: T
- Statusf I Information On_y ________ L F. o ‘i"m;“—":, o s+ 45 e wn e ae
L Recovered Date: i _ Maka/Brand: o
“Recovared Value: - Modet: -
" Fleld Tested: T T o . Siﬁil"ﬁa“ i __: : ) N
' Floid Taat Rebulis: T T COAN: o .
"""" Froperty Disposition: - Insurance CWM o P -
""""" 'D"Esposluon l:&:?ﬁh. . " e T M_ T P°"°V N° e .
Vehicle information: e . ' e et
l License: b E?S‘SE_!._.. ——
“““““““ ““Ueanse State: washingtm ) ....._..........w...._..: ___f - Kgys. n Vehiclo.:"w_._ R taasn e
Uicense Country: ' USA | Delinguant Payment: _
- Vehicié Vaar: - 1990 - Victim Consent 1~ -

T Make: ' Mercury o .. Diivedble: — —
—— Mooel. ~Eabls ¢ Eslimated Damage: -
,,P - Vehiclo Styls: , 4 Door Automobile ST Pamager “dentfscrapes —

{7 Primaiy Vehicie Color T - R Damaged Area: _ﬂsh* fromt e -
L' Secondary Veniole Calor: T T _ “ow Company )
VING T - i o —"Jow Consent. .
“Spoctil Features: | ) ‘Hold Asquested By: ™ ——
_Drug information: e < —
I Orug Type: _ Orug Measure; * o
'''' Drug Cuuantity: | o o N .'._ D"UO ME_“_’U'QTY_E"’ _-_._”__ e —
I Jeweiry Information: . e e+ e e
Mewl Colots Tom#otStonae ' .
“Tastal Typa: | . " insaription: - .
Sore Bl T T Generally Wom By: e
" Firearm Information: T . e .
T Gallber - o Length _— -
- Gauge T - : Finish o -
For Law Enforcement Use Only — No Secondary Dissemination Allowed Printed: Aug "ﬁnﬁf‘;dz ,f,’y”‘f,;,,f,,z,f 3,‘:,M,,
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FROM = T

FAX ND.

¢ 2535847919

Aus. 27 2084 B3:@2PM P?

| Tacoma Police Department Incident | incident No. 042330782.4 | Pageaois
| Report N |
| e - s
f . mporar: Stook: ©
i . S - B -
i  Broperty Nots " e+ _m.: mmn o i s vt oo 3+ ¢ v e % e e o
Enter Date Time WACIC LESA Initial Reloase Date Time Release Raloase
Info. Neo, : Authotity
Clear Owner Opsrators Name
Notified

Other Common ftam: | thonrapned
" T Descripfion: | T ' " Fingerprinted: ] - o
} e (Suant‘nyi ! *t e m:‘ -".“Comanls Samplad B T
(. Fnding Togation: | 7 . wi o Y
| ~ " siatus” | - Information Only R Value: o
Racovered Uate: Make/Brand:
Rocovere&"_fa]ﬁ"é" T mmmmmme o ‘Model: | . |
LT el Tested: T T e TeerarNe: T T T o
i Field Test Results: QAN:
I " Propeny Dipositior: - T T o insurance Company: (T 7 T
I proamon Tacation: : T - - -.;, -: o Polkry NO Yo T T
| Vehicle information: _ o o o
~Uoensa: F m— T " ooked: T
e S Waahingig SR Keys el " e
Csanse Country: . USA Delinquertt Payment:
Vehiole Year. | 2001 e "—M B Victim Consent e b "‘
__________ Make: " "Chevrolet e o Driveabie: R ”_ oo
Model:  Blazer o Esli_m_gt_e;dl_namaqe'
. VencieStjie: 4 Door Automobile Damags: “dent/scrapes
Primary Vehicle Calor: Damaged A - rear drivers side
Sacoridary Vehicle Color: - ""“ Tow Company: R
T INe T Trmm——— e “TTow Congent: T
Special Feaurés: T T T VT Ho Requested BY: | T ) -
Drug Informatlon' — o, — o o -
Drug Type: . Drug Measure:
( " Drug Guanttly: - b N Diﬁ?ﬁo’a‘éhﬁﬁb&: P _"‘"""h - .:.: N
Jewelry Informatlon' B . . — . — '
Mot Golor T “Total # of Stones’
Wetal Type: T . U neeription: -
Sione Calor: ; T T Ginerally Wom By e
Firearm Information; o ] — o
Callber: | s
Gaugs: - —— - o i _.i:-ﬁ'“s'{“h. - B "
T Adon: T T T T Grips: '"'
" Timporter: | T o e T .
! " Property Notes: | T o T
Enter Date Tme WACIC LESA initlal Reigaso Date Time Release Release
Into. No, Autharity
Clear Owner Operators Name
__..___4__ _._.___...L__— :-J-N e
LFor Law Enforcemant Use Only — No Secondary Dissemination Allowed )  Printed: A"g"’:,tnif’dzgf‘mﬂg 'f :g
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FROM & T

FAX NO. @ 2535547919 fug. 27 2004 B3:83PM PH

| Report

acoma Police Department Incident

Incident No. 042330782.1 Page 5ot 6

investigative Information

Means. : _ Motive: -
Vehlcle Activity: | LT Direction Viehicie Traveiing: o
1|_______‘ Synopsts: |
Narmative: | am currently a Detective with the Tacom(w’partment Vehioular Crimes Unlt, Hit and Run Detail, On
8/23/04 | recelved a voice message from ho stated she had been in day surgery, for her hand, at

* blocks from the hospital, O

rovided her information and requested a call back.

was abie to talk to O, ater in the day (8/23/04), and she related that she had arrived at the
: hospltal around 11:00 AM, and jett around 5:00 PM. When she want to the hospital, S\Ibvent with har,

 as a friend for support, Omuted SV does not have a driver's license, and was at the hospltal for

; moral support only. She added that she ha dy arranged another ride home, and planned on leaving her

. car gt the hospital until the next day, when she would return and get her own car, since she only lives & fow
\hwer

- St Josihs Medical Center. She later discovared her vehicle had bean used in a hit and run collision, -

also stated that when she went inte surgery, she gave S

. belongi including her purse,

+ When Ebgm out of surgery, she asked $ her purse, and Sv-old het she took It to
her house. They then left the hospital and went to O residence. Upon arrival stated she

. saw her car parked behind the residence. She stated that she Is not suppose to park In kb it

. blocks the rear access, and the landiord has agked her to park out front. Oﬁquesﬂoned 5

: about bringing the car to het residence, because she was not supposed to . SV vade

| answering questions about driving the car, and left, -
i Then next morning, Oﬁstated she went to move har car from the rear, and noticed the

. passenger side had fresh damage. She then drove it to her old addrass, where SV, ves (thisls a
transitional house for females being refeased from Purdy Prison). When she ariv @ was told that the
police had come by fast night, stating her car had been used in a hit and run, he calied the poiice,

! got my ph bar and called me, leaving the voice message,
OWstatod s _ n driving the car at the time of the coliislon and that she was

-In surgery at the tima. She also which resembled the description given S5.
rs{ she was backing OH In the fact tha a5

| was able to contact S
not the driver due to beling in surgery. left several voioe messages 10r me, and also stated she was

: the person driving and ing the collision, and she fled.
\" ame to the County/City bullding for an interview, Det. Lucky and | then

‘ OnB .
_ escorted SV/W the property side interviaw room, on the 4th floor of the County/City buildini iCriminal

i Investigation Division, Tacoma Police Departmient). Once in the interview room, | ddvised SV, her

" Miranda Rights, which she acknowiedged, understood, waived, and signed. | began to ask h the hit

rela at at the
de home, but she

stil wanted * take har car home for her after the surgety was completed.
, SV id that as OFwas being taken into the operating room, she gave her purse, cell
| phone, and car keys to her to hold onto, S ielated that during the time that she and o& fived at
! the tranaition housae together, she had been acctised of stealing. Whan OMgava her the purse, she felt
. very uncomfortable holding onto it. SV alated that she dacided to purse, along with the car
" back to 0/& residence, and draop them off. She then went to the car, got in, and began to drive away.
. She stated as she was pulling out onto the strest, the pursas fell from the front seat. She bent over to get
- them, and as she did s0, she struck the parked car, which she described as a yellow truck,
' Sn\;Ftated she knew she hit the parked car, and became scared. She was worried about going
" back to prison, and she fiad the scene. She drove straight to Q house, and put the purse inside. She
1 then walked sround for a few hours, and then walked baok to the nospital.
g 8V hen provided a handwritten confeasion of the occurrences, During the antire time | talked
_with SV, e was truthful, and apologized for her actions. She also srated that she has &lréady paid

- and askad her to be there during the surgery, and to
e he did not have a driver's license, but still wanted her there. 8V,
. day of he surgery, she was toid by CPaat she had contacted another friand f

and run incident. .
Y rolated that she had just gotten out of prison last year, which was were she met M
' They also Jived In the release residence together, untll recently, O contacted her approx. 2 w :

ar car home for her afterwards. SV, nformad |

| For Law Enforcsment Use Only = No Secondary Dissemination Allowed
. :

Printed By: Brooks, Jason

Printed: August 25, 2004 - 12:39 PM |
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FROM : T FAX NO. : 2535847919 Rug. 27 2004 &@3:83PM PS

| Tacoma Police Department Incident Incident No. 042330782.1 | Page6of6
. Report

] $200 for damagas to her car, and is willing to pay for damaged to the victim's venicie. SV/ T |
1‘ aliso ed that she was never told by not lo drive the car, and that she was asked to be at the

. hospltal 8o she could bring the car home SV et repeating how she was scated of going
. back to prison, which was why she fled the scens. -

; g Svﬂ. 3 currently under DOC supervigion, and Is registered at her listed address. Her driver's

i " status shows an L.D. only, with the listed address. | am forwarding this case to the Tacoma Municipal Courts,

’ | requesting a summons for SV egarding an unattended hit and run (RCW 46.52.010). This case Is

. | CLEAR-EXCEPTIONAL, SUMMONS REQUEST.

i Reviewed By: . - Reviewed Date: |

Printed: August 25, 2004 - 12:39 Pﬁ‘
Printer By: Brooks, Jason 498
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Page f of ?

HANDWRITTEN STATEMENT FORM

PIERCE COUNTY SHERIFF/ TACOMA POLICE
flos I ol Time Lli)

My name Ig — _ - .lam ______._____yearsof age
7 R DU ¢ 421

NG e, ~
-_Megq rver A,
| have been informed of my constitutional rights. .H_CS_ C

Narrative of facts: D 7™ F@.& (kQJéj.l g ;Q ) (-L

28lo-LEL A
8 INAAION

K

| regide at ———
€~ L\

tam employed at

_¢_@_@ S cied Yo
k\’\ \f\‘e&"’ -}O }An-qo STV 3[3:\33:& Xy §

% AW ¢, e Car naen e LA \o—

Led Wt (WP A% TO0 Am. SMJOLgZeé L, |

SH YRV [ J £, e e

L JCS_QAM_A&___\L__%{_%B&__

___Q_C\_\(LL\L hh% MS— |
(\‘M w ¢ " -

OO N\Q\.La leei,u

—

The above is a true and comect statement to the best ot my knowledge No threats or promises have been made to me nor any

duress used against ma,

Signature
WITNESSES;

_&f%ﬂe

—If you need additional sproe use other side—

T 7-0RAPn

e —— 499
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PAGE-_‘Z . OF 7

AGENCY:
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INDEX
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FROM, : T

+ 2535947919

FAX NO. Aug. 27 20B4 B3:86PM P13
INCIDE;IT—
{,] TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT NUMBER
[ 1 PIERCE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT <
[ ] OTHER: —IQ
"TCOCATION: ] DATE \%
Cbhdﬁ;/2/7} 7S carltpenits g{GZJ?é4/ '
BFF'CE&‘;__ ' TIME: ,3{
¢ - BameS 13 fo2 % ?31
NAME; (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) " | (DATE OF B4RTH 7
__ o _—
ADVISEMENT OF RIGHTS

1. You have the right to remain silent;

of any statement.

WITNESS' SIGNATURE

R 222

Before questioning and the making of any statement, | am going to advise you of your rights:

2. Anystatementthat you do make can be used as evidence against youin a court of law; (if you are under the
age of 18, anything you do say may be used against you in Juvenile Court; or it you are transterredto an adult
status, then anything you say may be used against you in criminal proceedings in Adult Court);

You have the right at this time to talk fo an attorney of your choice and to have your attorney present before
and during questioning and the making of any statement;

4. Ifyoucannot afford an attorney, you are entitled to have one appointed for you without costto you and to have
the attorney present at any time during any questioning and the making of any statement,

5. You may stop answering questions or ask for an attornsy at any time during any questioning and the making

To be asked by the officer:
1, Do you understand each of these rights which | have explained to you? Y, 5#

2. Having been made fully aware of these rights, do you voluntarily wish to answer questions now? ¢ ¢«

Slgnature

WITNESS' SIGNATURE

WITNESS' PRINTED NAME/TITLE

éng-igrzﬁaﬂﬂ%{nzgﬁl

WITNESS' PRINTED NAME/TITLE

229410
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GSR Polygraph Services
1409 18th Ave CtSW
Puyallup, WA 9837 1

Investigator Kelly Kelly

Department of Corrections

Washington Correction Center for Women
POBox 17 | |

Glg Harbor, WA 98335
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GSR
 POLYGEAPH SERVICES

William D. Tufts
1409 18™ Ave CT, SW
Puyaliup, WA 98371

POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION REPORT

TO: INVESTIGATOR Kelly Kelly
Department of Corrections
Washington Corrections Center for Women
PO Box 17
Gig Harbor, WA 98325

Subject:

- Examination Date: 08/09/04
DOB: - Offense: Statement Verification
Requested by: Investigator Kelly Kelly

Purpose of Examination: To verity or refute the subject's allegation that Officer Brooks knew

the subject was an ex-inmate before he had picked her up from St. Joseph's Hospital after
surgery on her wrist.

During the pre-test interview-relayed the following statement. -tated she

first meet Officer Brooks at a nightclub in late March 2004. stated she danced with
Officer Brooks and gave him her phone number to call her. tated she spoke with
Officer Brooks approximately 2-3 times during a two month period. stated Officer
Brooks called her approximately 2-3 days after their meeting in the night club.

According to—she accidentally met Officer Brooks at the Fred Meyer store at the end of
May 2004.-tated they had a conversation about Officer Brook’s job because he was
wearing his uniform pants in the store. Officer Brooks told her he worked at WCCW.

According to @ at this time she told Officer Brooks she had been previously incarcerated
at that facility. 7 ad an up-corming sorgery to repair a damaged nerve in her wrist.

sked Officer Brooks if he would be willing to transport her home after the surgery
because she only lived four blocks away from the hospital. According to - Officer
Brooks was willing to perform this task.

The surgery was scheduled to occur at the end of June 2004, -1ad made a few calls to
Officer Brooks about the date, time, and location to pick her up after the surgery. -
stated the surgery was cancelled by the insurance company due to them (insurance company) .

wanting to get a second and third opinion. tated she called Officer Brooks and
informed him of her situation.
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The insurance company finally gave approval for the surgery and it was scheduled for Angust
20, 2004, (P stated she calied Officer Brooks approximately 2-3 weeks prior to this date
to let him know what was going on. According to- Officer Brooks told her to call him

a couple days before the surgery to remind him to pick her up. — stated he told her he
was working a lot of overtime and did not want to forget.

-tated she called Officer Brooks on either the Monday or Tuesday before her surgery
on Friday and just left a message. _ stated the night before the surgery, she called

Officer Brooks and spoke with him. He told her he would be at the hospital to give her a ride
home. ' '

- stated Officer Brooks was standing in the recovery room of St. Joseph’s Hospital when

she was woke up. Officer Brooks gave and another ex-inmate -’ who was
- staying withgiJJJf = ride home in his pickup truck.

The last contact-ad with Officer Brooks was the Sunday after her surgery. According
to — she had feft some discharge papers in Officer Brooks truck. Officer Brooks
delivered the papers to her that Sunday ev ening.-tated that was the last contact she

had with Officer Brooks other than Jeaving him a voice message on his cell phone that foil'f)wing
Wednesday, August 25, 2004, '

CONCLUSIONS

NOTE: A polygraph examination could not be administered t Due to her recent
surgery, being in pain, and taking prescribed pain medicine it is this examiner's opinjon she was
not a suitable subject for a polygraph examination at this time.

w S@\ | September 9. 2004

Examiner; William D. Tufts Date of Report
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